Bottom Top

To
ta

l N
O

x
in

 V
ap

o
r

[p
p

m
v]

Column Profile

Loutet Simulation

Current Simulation

Measured Data (Loutet)

19

Reaction # -10% k or Keq +10%

1 1.0800E+03 1.2000E+03 1.3200E+03

2 1.0111E+01 1.1235E+01 1.2358E+01

3 -2.9717E+01 -2.7016E+01 -2.4314E+01

4 2.0923E-12 2.3248E-12 2.5573E-12

5 4.2750E+12 4.7500E+12 5.2250E+12

6 1.5297E+04 1.6997E+04 1.8697E+04

7 1.9800E+13 2.1953E+13 2.4148E+13

8 4.2292E+07 4.6991E+07 5.1690E+07

9 9.9000E+04 1.1000E+05 1.2100E+05

10 1.1139E+04* 1.1700E+04 1.2870E+04

11 2.1722E+22* 2.2394E+22 2.4633E+22

12 1.4688E+09 1.6320E+09 1.7952E+09

13 4.8690E+06 5.4100E+06 5.5723E+06*

* simulator unstable - adjustment changed to 3% for these parameters

Table 7 – Kinetic constants and equilibrium coefficients used for sensitivity analysis

Results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 8. Indicated values are the amount of

change of % NO capture vs. the base case simulation. The results clearly show that the most

critical parameters are reaction R1, the gas phase reaction of NO2 with oxygen to produce NO,

and the reaction of NO and NO2 with H2O in the gas phase.

20

Reaction # -10 % +10 %

R1 -1.4952 1.2725

R2 0.0001 -0.0001

R3 -5.3132 0.7223

R4 0.0000 0.0000

R5 -0.0001 0.0001

R6 0.0002 -0.0002

R7 0.0000 0.0000

R8 0.0000 0.0000

R9 0.0000 0.0000

R10 0.0000 0.0000

R11 0.0054 -0.0162

R12 0.0000 0.0000

R13 0.0000 0.0000

Table 8 – Simulation sensitivity to changes in kinetic parameters. Values indicate the change in
% NO removal with -10 % and +10 % change in kinetic parameters for each reaction

21

3 Formation of Aerosols

3.1 Definition of Aerosols

Schaber [24] describes aerosols as “suspensions of particles and gasses which can be

considered as stable systems in a gravitational field within a certain space of time”. That is,

particles which at least for the short term do not fall by gravity, or that transport through the gas

through some other attraction mechanism, qualify as aerosols. Examples are smoke and fog,